MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

ENACTED BY THE

Seventy-Seventh Legislature

1915

Published by the Secretary of State.

AUGUSTA
KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT
1915

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-Seventh Legislature

1915

Chap. 95

Chapter 95.

An Act to Amend Section Two of Chapter Twenty of the Private and Special Laws of Nineteen Hundred Thirteen, Entitled, "An Act Authorizing the Town of Caribou to Accept a Certain Legacy."

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Ch. 20, Sec. 2, P. & S. Laws 1913, amended. —additional.

Section two of chapter twenty of the Private and Special Laws of nineteen hundred thirteen is hereby amended by adding to said section the words, 'Said inhabitants of said town of Caribon or their successors, at any annual town meeting or at any special town meeting, called for that purpose, may by ballot elect three persons, who shall be citizens of said town of Caribou, to act in the capacity of agents for said town in the management of said property, whose duty shall be to perform all such acts for the town necessary and required in the management of all of said property and proceeds thereof, and accumulate and manage the same for and in behalf of said town and in the name of said town upon the trusts and according to the conditions provided in said last will and testament. The persons elected to act as agents aforesaid, shall act as a board and shall be known as "Board of Managers of the Jefferson Cary Hospital Fund," and shall furnish bonds for the faithful performance of their duty, approved by the selectmen of said town. The three persons first elected as aforesaid, shall serve until the annual meeting next following and from that time shall continue to serve, one for one year, one for two years and one for three years, as may be designated by the town at the time of election, and thereafterwards one person shall be elected by ballot as member of said board annually at the annual March meeting to serve for the term of three years. After said town has voted to accept said legacy, such board of managers and the treasurer of said town of Caribou, either or both, when authorized by a vote of the town of Caribou, may receive and accept in the name of the inhabitants of said town from the executors of the last will and testament of said Jefferson Cary, all the property to which said town is entitled under said last will and testament, so that said section as amended shall read as follows:

Town of Caribou authorized to accept legacy at special or annual town meeting.

—majority yote.

'Section 2. Said inhabitants of said town of Caribou or their successors, at any annual town meeting or at any special town meeting called for that purpose, within the time limited for the acceptance of said legacy, in the last will and testament of the said Jefferson Cary, may by a majority vote of the legal voters present and voting at any such meeting, vote to accept and receive the same. After the inhabitants of said town of Caribou

or their successors have voted at a legal town meeting as aforesaid, to accept such legacy given with the object and for the purposes aforesaid, they shall have power forever to hold the same, and all property and proceeds thereof, and accumulate and manage the same upon the trusts and according to the conditions provided in the aforesaid will and testament of the said Iefferson Cary. Said inhabitants of said town of Caribou or their successors, at any annual town meeting or at any special town meeting, called for that purpose, may by ballot elect three persons, who shall be citizens of said town of Caribou, to act in the capacity of agents for said town in the management of said property, whose duty shall be to perform all such acts for the town necessary and required in the management of all of said property and proceeds thereof, and accumulate and manage the same for and in behalf of said town and in the name of said town upon the trusts and according to the conditions provided in said last will and testament. The persons elected to act as agents aforesaid, shall act as a board and shall be known as "Board of Managers of the Jefferson Cary Hospital Fund," and shall furnish bonds for the faithful performance of their duty, approved by the selectmen of said town. The three persons first elected as aforesaid, shall serve until the annual meeting next following and from that time shall continue to serve, one for one year, one for two years and one for three years, as may be designated by the town at the time of election, and thereafterwards one person shall be elected by ballot as member of said board annually at the annual March meeting to serve for the term of three years. After said town has voted to accept said legacy, such board of managers and the treasurer of said town of Caribou, either or both, when authorized by a vote of the town of Caribou, may receive and accept in the name of the inhabitants of said town from the executors or the last will and testament of said Jefferson Cary, all the property to which said town is entitled under said last will and testament.'

Силр. 95

-may forever hold same.

Appointment of agents to manage legacy.

—duties

-name,

—furnish bond.

-tenure of office.

—acceptance of legacy.

Approved March 17, 1915.